

[ORAL ARGUMENT SCHEDULED FOR NOVEMBER 24, 2008]

Consolidated Case Nos. 08-5424, 08-5425, 08-5426, 08-5428, 08-5429

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

JAMAL KIYEMBA, ET AL.,
Petitioners-Appellees,

v.

GEORGE W. BUSH, ET AL.,
Respondents-Appellants.

On Appeal from a Final Judgment of the
United States District Court for the District of Columbia

**BRIEF OF LAW PROFESSORS AS *AMICI CURIAE*, ADDRESSING
SHAUGHNESSY v. UNITED STATES ex rel. MEZEI AND *CLARK v. MARTINEZ*,
AND SUPPORTING AFFIRMANCE**

CHARLES D. WEISSELBERG
University of California, Berkeley
School of Law
Berkeley, California 94720-7200
(510) 643-8159
cweisselberg@law.berkeley.edu

THEODORE D. FRANK*
ARNOLD & PORTER LLP
(D.C. Bar No. 23903)
555 12th Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 942-5790
Theodore_Frank@aporter.com

LUCAS GUTTENTAG
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
Immigrants' Rights Project
39 Drumm Street
San Francisco, California 94111
(415) 343-0770
lguttentag@aclu.org

*Counsel of Record

Attorneys for *Amici Curiae* Law Professors

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
LIST OF LAW FACULTY WHO HAVE JOINED THE BRIEF AS <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	ii
INDEX OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	
I. <i>MEZEI</i> PRESENTED UNIQUE FACTS AND NATIONAL SECURITY CONCERNS; IT DOES NOT PROVIDE BLANKET AUTHORITY TO DETAIN	4
II. THE SUPREME COURT’S IMMIGRATION CASES DO NOT BAR THE JUDICIARY FROM ORDERING RELEASE OF UNLAWFULLY DETAINED NON-CITIZENS	11
CONCLUSION	17
APPENDIX... ..	18
CERTIFICATE AS TO SEPARATE BRIEF.....	22
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	23
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	24

**LIST OF LAW FACULTY WHO HAVE JOINED THE BRIEF
*AS AMICI CURIAE***

(Law schools are listed for identification only)

Susan Akram
Clinical Professor of Law
Boston University School of Law

Michael J Churgin
Raybourne Thompson Centennial
Professor
University of Texas School of Law

Sarah H. Cleveland
Louis Henkin Professor of Human
and Constitutional Rights
Columbia Law School

Niels W. Frenzen
Clinical Professor of Law
Gould School of Law
University of Southern California

Bill Ong Hing
Professor of Law
University of California Davis
School of Law

Kevin R. Johnson
Dean and Mabie-Apallas Professor of
Public Interest Law
University of California Davis
School of Law

Leti Volpp
Professor of Law
University of California, Berkeley
School of Law

Daniel Kanstroom
Professor and Law School Fund Scholar
Boston College Law School

Stephen H. Legomsky
John S. Lehmann University Professor
Washington University School of Law

Hiroshi Motomura
Professor of Law
University of California, Los Angeles
School of Law

Gerald L. Neuman
J. Sinclair Armstrong Professor of
International, Foreign, and
Comparative Law
Harvard Law School

Margaret Taylor
Professor of Law
Wake Forest University School of Law

Charles D. Weisselberg
Professor of Law
University of California, Berkeley
School of Law

Michael J. Wishnie
Clinical Professor of Law
Yale Law School

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Al-Najjar v. Reno</i> 97 F.Supp.2d 1329 (S.D. Fla. 2000)	11
<i>American-Arab Anti-Discrimination Committee v. Reno</i> 883 F.Supp.1365 (C.D. Cal. 1995)	11
<i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> 128 S.Ct. 2229 (2008)	2
* <i>Clark v. Martinez</i> 543 U.S. 371 (2005)	1, 4, 13,14, 15, 16 17, 18.
<i>Fiallo v. Bell</i> 430 U.S. 787 (1977)	12
<i>In re Guantanamo Bay Detainee Litigation</i> (Oct. 9, 2008)	3, 13
<i>INS v. Chadha</i> 462 U.S. 919 (1983)	12
<i>Jean v. Nelson</i> 472 U.S. 846 (1985)	9
<i>Kaplan v. Tod</i> 267 U.S. 228 (1925)	14
<i>Kiaraldeen v. Reno</i> 71 F.Supp.2d 402 (D.N.J. 1999)	11
<i>Korematsu v. United States</i> 323 U.S. 214 (1944)	7
<i>Kwong Hai Chew v. Colding</i> 344 U.S. 590 (1953)... ..	8

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES, Cont'd

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Landon v. Plassencia</i> 459 U.S. 21 (1982)	12
<i>Leng May Ma v. Barber</i> 357 U.S. 185 (1958)	14
<i>Rafeedie v. INS</i> 795 F.Supp. 13 (D.D.C. 1992)	11, 12
<i>Rodriguez-Fernandez v. Wilkinson</i> 654 F.2d 1382 (10th Cir. 1981)	9
<i>*Shaughnessy v. United States ex rel. Mezei</i> 345 U.S. 206 (1953).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Trop v. Dulles</i> 356 U.S. 86 (1958)	9
<i>Tuan Anh Nguyen v. INS</i> 533 U.S. 53 (2001)	12
<i>*United States ex rel. Knauff v. Shaughnessy</i> 338 U.S. 537 (1950)	5, 9, 10, 11
<i>United States ex rel. Mezei v. Shaughnessy</i> 195 F.2d 964 (2d Cir. 1952)	6
<i>United States v. Hamide</i> 914 F.2d 1147 (9th Cir. 1990)	11
<i>*Zadvydas v. Davis</i> 533 U.S. 678 (2001)	1, 4, 13, 14, 15, 16, 18

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES, Cont'd

<u>Constitution, Statutes, and Rules</u>	<u>Page</u>
Act of June 21, 1941, ch 10, 55 Stat. 252 (1942).....	5
3 C.F.R. §27-28 (1949-1953), <i>reprinted in</i> 63 Stat. 1289 (1950)	5
3 C.F.R. §234 (1938-1943), <i>reprinted in</i> 55 Stat. 1647 (1942)	6
3 C.F.R. §270-72 (1938-1943), <i>reprinted in</i> 55 Stat. 1696 (1942)	5
8 C.F.R. §175.57(b) (Supp. 1945)	5
8 U.S.C. §1182(d)(5)(A)	14
United States Constitution, Fifth Amendment	11

Publications

Aleinikoff, T. Alexander, <i>Detaining Plenary Power: The Meaning and Impact of Zadvydas v. Davis</i> 16 Geo. Immigr. L. J. 365 (2002)	9
Akram, Susan M. and Maritza Karmely, <i>Immigration and Constitutional Consequences of Post-9/11 Policies Involving Arabs and Muslims in the United States: Is Alienage a Distinction Without a Difference?</i> 38 U.C. Davis L. Rev. 609 (2005)	11
Frank, John P., <i>Fred Vinson and the Chief Justiceship</i> 21 U. Chi. L. Rev. 212 (1954)	9
Hart, Henry M. Jr., <i>The Power of Congress to Limit the Jurisdiction of Federal Courts: An Exercise in Dialectic</i> 66 Harv. L. Rev. 1362 (1953)	9
Henkin, Louis, <i>The Constitution as Compact and as Conscience: Individual Rights Abroad and at Our Gates</i> 27 Wm. & Mary L. Rev. 11 (1985)	9

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES, Cont'd

<u>Publications (Cont'd.)</u>	<u>Page</u>
Legomsky, Stephen H., <i>Immigration and the Judiciary: Law and Politics in Britain and America</i> (1987)	9
Martin, David A., <i>Due Process and Membership in the National Community: Political Asylum and Beyond</i> 44 U. Pitt. L. Rev. 165 (1983)	9
Motomura, Hiroshi, <i>The Curious Evolution of Immigration Law: Procedural Surrogates for Substantive Constitutional Rights</i> 92 Colum. L. Rev. 1625 (1992)	9
Neuman, Gerald L., <i>Habeas Corpus, Executive Detention, and the Removal of Aliens</i> 98 Colum. L. Rev. 961 (1998)	9
Schuck, Peter H., <i>The Transformation of Immigration Law</i> 84 Colum. L. Rev. 1 (1984)	9
Serrano, Richard A., <i>Detained, Without Details; As the Supreme Court considers whether to hear Guantanamo Bay prisoner petitions, both sides cite a case from the Red scare of the 1950s</i> L.A. Times (Nov. 1, 2003)	11
Weisselberg, Charles D., <i>The Exclusion and Detention of Aliens: Lessons from the Lives of Ellen Knauff and Ignatz Mezei</i> 143 U. Pa. L. Rev. 933 (1995)	9, 10, 11

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES, Cont'd

<u>Other Materials</u>	<u>Page</u>
Brief for the Petitioners [United States], <i>Clark v. Martinez</i> , 543 U.S. 371 (2005) (No. 03-878), 2004 WL 1080689.....	16, 17
Brief for the Petitioner [United States], <i>Shaughnessy v. United States ex rel. Mezei</i> , 345 U.S. 206 (1953) (No. 139), 1952 WL 82476.....	7
Petition for a Writ of Certiorari, <i>Shaughnessy v. United States ex rel. Mezei</i> , 345 U.S. 206 (1953) (No. 139)	6, 7
